the United States of America to seek, and the Court to impose, additional criminal or 

civil penalties based on conduct that may also be the basis for payment of the liquidated 

damages.  The amount of liquidated damages imposed under this paragraph shall not 

exceed Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) in any one calendar 

year. 

24. Should Plaintiff bring, and prevail in, a contempt action to enforce the

terms of this Decree, Defendants shall, in addition to other remedies, reimburse Plaintiff 

for its attorneys’ fees and overhead, investigational and analytical expenses, expert